(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Case No. D9/07

Profits tax — whether expenses deductible — entertainment — commisson — payment upon
guarantee [Decison in Chinesg]

Pand: Anthony So Chun Kung (chairman), Ip Tak Keung and Kwok Sui Hay.

Dates of hearing: 29 August 2006 and 4 January 2007.
Date of decison: 26 June 2007.

By an agreement dated 12 September 2000, the taxpayer agreed to act as a finder for
Company C and provide servicesfor Company B for atake-over deal. On completion of the dedl,
the taxpayer was paid $7.29 million by Company E. Company B isawholly owned subsidiary of
Company E. The above agreement was signed by aMr D, director of Company E.

Thetaxpayer claimed deduction for the following four items of expenses.

1)
i)
i

\Y)

payment upon guarantee of aloan of 1.9 million;
entertainment of about 1.64 million

commisson of 1.5 million; and

car expenses occasioned by business.

At the hearing, the taxpayer abandoned the claim on the car expenses.

Hed:

1.

For the payment under guarantee, the taxpayer could only prove that he pad
$1.80 million for a Mr H. Nevertheless, he could not prove the payment was
incurred in the production of hisincome. This cdam was dismissed.

For the entertainment claim, the taxpayer could not provide particulars for it even
being provided time by the Board and it was dismissed (D34/00 considered;
D94/99 and So Kai Tong followed).

As for the commission, the taxpayer claimed he drew out $1.5 million cash from
the $7.29 million received and paid it to Mr D as commission the same day.
However, the bank records showed that there was no such cash withdrawal. The



(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

dleged arrangement was aso not admitted by Company E.  This clam was
dismissed.

Appeal dismissed.
Cases referred to:
D34/00, IRBRD, vol 15, 345
D94/99, IRBRD, vol 14, 603
So Ka Tong Stanley trading as Stanley So & Co v Commissioner of Inland

Revenue 6 HKTC 38

Taxpayer in person on 29 August 2006 and in absentia on 4 January 2007.
Chan Man On and Lau Wa Sum for the Commissioner of Inland Revenue.



(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

D9/07
2006 8 29 2007 1 4
2007 6 26
B D 2000 9 12 B
E 729
B E
4
i 190
i 164
i 150
iv
1. H 180
2.
D34/00 D94/99 SoKa Tong
3. 729 150



(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

D34/00, IRBRD, val 15, 345
D94/99, IRBRD, val 14, 603
So Ka Tong Stanley trading as Stanley So & Co v Commissoner of Inland

Revenue 6 HKTC 38
2006 8 29 2007 1 4
A 2000/01
1,635,416 1,500,000
1,900,000
2006 4 28
D B 2000 9 12
[ A B1/9]
B
@ B C

(finder)
(b)

0

(i)



(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

e
©)

(4)

Q)

(6)

(iit)
© B
B
7 7,290,000
B D
B E
E [R1/38] 2001 3 31
7,290,000
2000/01 [R1/39-43]
E 7,290,000
3,135,416 1,635,416 1,500,000
F
[R1/1]
2001 3 31
7,290,000
- (8,800)
(2,250)
[ & ] (1,635,416)
[ (@) ] 1,500,000
4143534
A A
2000/01
[ (5 ] 4,143,534

621,530




(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(7)
[R1/4] [R1/6] G
[ Bl B2 BV10-11]
2000 2001 832,292.13  1,079,810.43
1,500,000
(8)
2000/01
[RY/7]
[ (6) ] 4,143,534
_ [ 5 ] 1,635,416
[ O ] 1,500,000
7,278,950
o 4,143,534
3,135,416
470,312
9)
[R1/8-11]
@

( ) © "(

2000 4 1 2001 3 31
( 37

) x 1 ¥ 1

(b)




(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

( ) E ]
1,500,000.00  ( )
D 1]

© _
H 1. 01 1 $1,800,000
H ] $1,900,000(
$100,000)
(10) [RU/14-15
17-18 20-22]
@
G 160
(b)
0 [E ] D ] ( )
150 D ]
(i)
D ) D ]
729 150 [D
] D ] “
150 A
.
(iif) [C ]
1. [C ] 6.15
2. [C  ]152.86% [ ]

3. [C ] 9,000



(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(11)

(12)

(13)

4. [3 ] 34.86% [E ] 18%
5 [E ] b 1]
0. X 1.5%
729
150
@ 1,700,000 S600
[R1/18]
(b) [R1/23-27]
2001 4 23 K
(©
100,000
[R1/28] (10)(b)(i)
A
1,500,000
E
1.5% 150 [
(20)(b)(iii) ]
[RU30] E [R1/31, 34]
@ 7,290,000
(b) 2000 11 29 A 7,290,000

© /



(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

3. [ ] 16(1)
N
(d)
(i)
(
)
4. 17(1)
N
(@
(b)
5. 68(4)
4
2006 8 29
6 2006 8 29 [

(11] 2001 4 23 2001/02 2000/01



(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

2000/01
7. H 1,900,000 [ 9 (0]
8. 1,500,000 E D
‘ ' 7,290,000 G XXX
1,500,000 D [R1/20-22]
1,500,000
0. 1,635,416
1 9 91
80
G
10.
200/ 1 4
11. 2006 10 4
2006 10 4
4:00
12. 2006 11 7 2006 11
14 4:00
7
13. 2006 12 4
2007 1 4 5:30
14. 2007 1 4
1,900,000
15. 16(1)

16(1)(d)(1)



(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

16. | H
1,800,000 [R1/11]
H H
H
16(1)  16(1)(d)
17. 17(1)
18. H
E
7,290,000 2000/01
E
E
17(1)
1,500,000
19. 7,290,000 G 1,500,000
E D [RUS 18 G
( 2000 11 30 ) 150 [R1/ 45-49]
7,290,000 [R1/45]
D
20. E 2003 7 14 7,290,000
] ) E
[R1/31]
21.
16(1)
22 2000 9 12 B
7,290,000 B 7,290,000
D 1,500,000
1,500,000 D D



(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

23. [R1/20-21]
150 [D ] [D ]
. v . D D
1,500,000 D
7,290,000 17(2)
1,635,416
24,

16(1) 17(2)
( 16(1) )
( 17(2) )

25, 2000/01 2000 9 12
B 2000 11 29
7,290,000 16(1)
2000 9 12 2000 11 29
17(1) 7,290,000

26. G

2000 2001 832,292.13  1,079,81043 [Bl 10-11

] 2000 2001

2000 9 12 2000 11 29

27. D34/00, IRBRD, vol 15, 345, 350
28. D94/99, IRBRD, vol 14, 603, 611-612
‘24

25.



(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

‘24

25.

...The question here iswhether that payment is a deductible expense in
law when computing the chargeable profits. The question must be
answered objectively. The agreement between the Taxpayer and
Company D does not preclude us from examining whether the payment
Isor isnot a deductible expense incurred in the production of profits.

Such expense must have been bona fide incurred in the production of
profits. We must look at all surrounding circumstances. For example,
the relationship between the payer and the payee is a relevant
circumstance. Soisthe purpose or thereason of the payment. Thebasis
and the breakdown of the amount are also important. The lack of a
rational basis may lead us to the conclusion that the amount is wholly
arbitrary, lacking in commercial reality, and thus not bona fide
incurred.’

29. D94/99 (So Ka Tong Stanley trading as
Sanley So & Co v Commissioner of Inland Revenue 6 HKTC 38) Hon Chu J

‘52.

53.

‘52,

[R2 68-69 ]

... the appellant argues that fellow CPAs and staff, being business
associates and employees, are related to the business operations. It



(2007-08) VOLUME 22 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

follows that meetings with fellow CPAs and gifts for staff should
qualify for deductions. But in so asserting, the appellant had not
adduced any evidence to show how these meetings and gifts were
incurred for the production of chargeable profits. It cannot be
inferred that meetings with fellow CPAs and staff parties are
necessarily related to business operations so that the costs incurred
are connected with the production of chargeable profits. The
burden is on the appellant and he must discharge this by evidence
explaining how these occasions were related to the business
operations of the appellant’ sfirm.

53. The Board has acted reasonably in disallowing the sums spent on
lunches with fellow CPAs and in purchasing gifts for staff.’
30. 2006 8 29
2007 1 4 4
31.
80
32. 80
[BL 2 ]
/
( 2002 5 29 [R1 4 ] 2002 8 23 [R1L 7 ] 2004 4 22
[RL 19 )
33. 68(4)



